(hL) to be 0.03, 0.02, 0.01, and 0.005 m, which increased the total number of elements accordingly. The fluid
temperature at the borehole outlet was measured to find the optimum mesh size. The temperature was growing
with the increase in the number of elements and stabilised at about 400 000 elements (Figure 2). The hL of 0.01
m was selected for further analysis as further increasing the number of elements increased the temperature only
by 0.004% and the calculation time was increased by 150%. The final mesh consisted of 387 268 elements with
an average element quality of 0.75.

Figure 2. Mesh sensitivity study.

A parametric study was performed to find the most sensitive parameters in the numerical model. Selected

parameters were varied by ±25% to find the most influencing ones (see Table 2). The temperature of the fluid at

the outlet was used as an output value for comparison of the effect of each parameter.

Next, the fluid temperature at the outlet was calculated as a function of most sensitive parameters found in the

previous step.

Table 2. Low (-25%), base, and high (+25%) values of parameters from the COMSOL model selected for the
sensitivity analysis.

Parameter Unit Low Base High

Rock thermal conductivity W/(m·K) 2.475 3.3 4.125
Rock density kg/m3 2025 2700 3375
Rock heat capacity J/(kg·K) 600 800 1000
Grout density kg/m3 1800 2400 3000
Grout heat capacity J/(kg·K) 562.5 750 937.5
Grout thermal conductivity W/(m·K) 1.275 1.7 2.125
Pipe thermal conductivity W/(m·K) 0.3 0.4 0.5
Geothermal heat flux mW/m2 27.75 37 46.25
Air temperature in the tunnel °C 11.25 15 18.75
Distance between pipes cm 3 4 5
Fluid velocity m/s 0.45 0.6 0.75

3. RESULTS

After 21 days of continuous heating, the temperature of the rock surrounding the experimental borehole was
increased as shown in Figure 3. The maximum temperature of the grout in the borehole reached 46.7 °C and the
maximum temperature increase was expected in the middle of the borehole. The temperature profile decreased
with distance from the experimental hole. The average temperature of the grout reached 35 °C and the expected

rock temperature at the monitoring hole was 15 °C on average (see Figure 4). After the heating was stopped, the
rock temperature decreased to around 11 °C after 15 days (see Figure 4).